Three common alleles of KIR2DL4 (CD158d) encode
constitutively expressed, inducible and secreted
receptors in NK cells
Jodie P. Goodridge1, Louise J. Lathbury1, Noriko K. Steiner2,
Christine N. Shulse2, Philomena Pullikotil3, Nabil G. Seidah3,
Carolyn K. Hurley2, Frank T. Christiansen1,4 and Campbell S. Witt4
1 School of Surgery and Pathology, University of Western Australia, Australia
2 Department of Oncology Research Building, Georgetown University, Washington DC,

fected with full-length or D-D0 transcripts tagged with
the HA-peptide and tested for staining with several
Table 1. KIR2DL4 transmembrane genotype nomenclature
Transmem-
brane allele
Intron 6 SSCPb)
Pattern
Geneb)
Frequency
149a) 177a) 440a)
10A-A C A T A 0.23
10A-B A A C B 0.24
9A C G T C 0.53
KIR2DL4 transmembrane genotype nomenclature used in this
publication with associated intron 6 single-nucleotide poly-
morphism (SNP), SSCP patterns and gene frequencies in the
Western Australian population. The two 10A transmembrane
alleles are distinguishable as different SSCP patterns due to the
distinct SNP in intron 6.
a) Nucleotide number from the beginning of intron 6.
b) As described in [16].
Figure 2. KIR2DL4 mRNA transcripts from freshly isolated NK
cells that were homozygous for different transmembrane
genotypeswere amplified using primers the positions of which
are indicated by the horizontal arrows in the schematics.
(A) cDNA PCR products detected using primers annealing
either side of the transmembrane region. The 10A-A and 10A-B
alleles produce a single transcript (400 bp) which includes the
transmembrane region, whereas the 9A allele produces both a
transcript which includes the transmembrane region (400 bp)
and a transcript in which the transmembrane region (shaded
in Fig. 2B) is excised. (B) Schematic representations of mRNA
sequences determined by cloning and sequencing of PCR
products in Fig. 2A. The 10A-B allele produces a transcript
lacking theD0 domain. (C) KIR2DL4mRNA transcripts detected
in freshly isolated NK cells that were homozygous for different
transmembrane genotypes using primers designed to detect
the entire coding region. (D) Schematic representations of
mRNA sequences determined by cloning and sequencing of
PCR products in Fig. 2C. Only the sequence of the 840-bp
transcript was not sequenced and is assumed. (E) KIR2DL4
mRNA transcripts detected in multiple examples of homo-
zygotes for each transmembrane genotype, as determined by
SSCP. Primer locations were the same as in (D).
Jodie P. Goodridge et al. Eur. J. Immunol. 2007. 37: 199–211202
f 2007 WILEY-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA, Weinheim www.eji-journal.eu
monoclonal anti-KIR2DL4 antibodies. Fig. 3 shows that
receptors produced by both the full-length and D-D0
transcripts were successfully expressed, as determined
by staining with anti-HA mAb. mAb 33 and 2238 stained
the full-length receptor but not the D-D0 receptor. mAb
53.1 also stained the full-length receptor and appeared
to detect the D-D0 receptor, but very weakly. Thus, the
available anti-KIR2DL4 mAb cannot detect the D-D0
receptor. The membrane staining of KIR2DL4 on resting
NK cells from 10A-A homozygotes is relatively weak
compared to most surface markers. Therefore, in 10A-B
homozygotes, the diversion of some mRNA to the